Owner of Record Tabor Street School LLC

## **COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE**

#### **APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION**

	Request for a waiver, modification, variation or substitution permitted by Chapter 18		Variation to a previously approved Planned Development rezoning application plan or Code of Development								
	OR										
	Relief from a condition of approval	•	Provide the following  1 copy of the existing approved plan illustrating the area where the change is requested or the applicable section(s) or								
•	Provide the following  1 copy of a written request specifying the section or sections being requested to be waived, modified, varied or substituted, and		the Code of Development. Provide a graphic representation of the requested change.								
	any other exhibit documents stating the reasons for the request and addressing the applicable findings of the section authorized to be waived, modified, varied or substituted.		1 copy of a written request specifying the provision of the plan, code or standard for which the variation is sought, and state the reason for the requested variation.								
	FEE = 523.12 Application \$503 + Technology surcharge \$20.12										
Pı	roject Name: Little Explorers Discovery School										
Current Assigned Application Number (HS, HO, CLE, SDP, SP or ZMA) SDP202200028											
Ta	nx map and parcel(s): <u>56A2-0116</u>	22.22									
Applicant / Contact Person Eric Woolley, PE											
A	ddress 210 5th Street NE City CI	narlo	ttesville State VA Zip 22902								
Da	aytime Phone# (434 ) 973-0045 Fax# ()		Email ewoolley@woolley-eng.com								

County of Albemarle Community Development Department 401 McIntire Road Charlottesville, VA 22902 Voice: (434) 296-5832 Fax: (434) 972-4126

Address 1870 Beaver Creek Mountain Road City Crozet State VA Zip 22932

Daytime Phone# (434 ) 205-4177 Fax# ( \_\_\_\_ ) \_\_\_\_ Email littleexplorersdiscovery@gmail.com

00002

# EPERMIE EPP FOR CALLUDS

#### **APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION**

### **APPLICATION SIGNATURE PAGE**

If the person signing the application is someone other than the owner of record, then a signed copy of the "CERTIFICATION THAT NOTICE OF THE APPLICATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO THE LANDOWNER" form must be provided in addition to the signing the application below. (page 3)

## Owner/Applicant Must Read and Sign

By signing this application, I hereby certify that I own the subject property, or have the legal power to act on behalf of the owner of the subject parcel(s) listed in County Records. I also certify that the information provided on this application and accompanying information is accurate, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge. By signing this application, I am consenting to written comments, letters and or notifications regarding this application being provided to me or my designated contact via fax and or email. This consent does not preclude such written communication from also being sent via first class mail.

By who?	_ Receipt #	Ck#	Ву
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY APPLICATION# _		Fee Amount \$	Date Paid
Christi Gillette Print Name		U34-205-41 Daytime phone number of S	
Signature of Owner / Agent / Contract Purch	aser	11/14/22 Date	
regarding this application being provided to not preclude such written communication fr	me or my designated om also being sent via	contact via fax and or email a first class mail.	l. This consent does

Revised 7/1/2021

## **COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE**

#### **APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION**

# CERTIFICATION THAT NOTICE OF THE APPLICATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO THE LANDOWNER

This form must accompany this zoning application if the application is not signed by the owner of the property.

I certify that notice of the application for, Name of the application	plication type & if known the assigned application #]
was provided to	cord owners of the parcel]
[rvaine(s) of the re	cord owners of the parcer]
the owner of record of Tax Map and Parcel Number	
by delivering a copy of the application in the manner ident	ified below:
Hand delivery of a copy of the application to	
[Name the ow record	e of the record owner if the record owner is a person; if yner of record is an entity, identify the recipient of the and the recipient's title or office for that entity]
Date	
Mailing a copy of the application to	
[Name of the the owner of r	record owner if the record owner is a person; if record is an entity, identify the recipient of the recipient's title or office for that entity]
on to the following address Date	
	[Address; written notice mailed to the owner at the last known address of the owner as shown on the current real estate tax assessment books or current real estate tax assessment records satisfies this requirement].
Signat	ure of Applicant
Print A	Applicant Name
Date	



December 14, 2022

#### **MEMORANDUM**

To: Mr. Rebecca Ragsdale, Planning Manager

County of Albemarle, Virginia

From: Mr. Eric Woolley, PE

Woolley Engineering

Regarding: Little Explorers Discovery School (TM 56A2 P 01--16)

Special Exceptions Narrative

This memo supports our requests for special exceptions to Albemarle County Code Section 18 for two (2) design elements proposed within the final site plan submission for the Little Explorers Discovery School in Crozet. The 0.80 acre parcel is located at 5762 Tabor Street in Albemarle County and is located in the White Hall magisterial district. The recently renovated structure on the property was previously a single-family residence and was built in 1940.

The Little Explorers Discovery School is a by-right use located within the Downtown Crozet District (DCD). The existing structure is currently in use as a pre-school and only exterior building site improvements are being proposed with the current site plan. The site improvements include a larger parking area, sidewalks, stormwater management, site lighting and landscaping.

The rear yard of the property is a fenced in area that the school utilizes for outdoor activities. The school feels it is safer for the school children to play in the back yard away from the street due to the double frontage of this corner lot. The back of the existing structure is outside of the limits of disturbance for this project. The front porch of the existing structure is located approximately one hundred (100) feet from the edge of the existing roadway.

# Special Exception #1 for a Narrower Vehicle Travelway Width than Allowed by County Code Chapter 18, Section 4.12.16

Sec. 4.12.16 - Minimum design requirements and improvements for parking spaces within parking areas or parking bays.

c. *Minimum parking space size*. Parking spaces shall be minimum sizes, and have the minimum aisle width, provided below:



2	Analad narling	Far analas	naulina i	the a mainima	cooco and a	isle widths shall be:
3	Angled Darking	FOL SUBJEC	Darking.	ine minimim	Share and a	iste winths shall be

ANGLED PARKING DIMENSIONS—ONE WAY CIRCULATION											
ANGLE (DEGS.)	AISLE WIDTH	STALL DEPTH	WIDTH	LENGTH	А	В	Е	F	G	н	I
60	16	20.1	9	18	4.5	10.4	35.7	36.1	56.2	87.8	107.9

The existing parking is located in the front of the building and the proposed plan is for the parking to remain in the front of the building since the rear yard is utilized for school activities. There are two locations on the site plan where the proposed vehicle access aisle is narrower than allowed by County Code Chapter 18, Section 4.12.16. Justification for each instance that will require a special exception for a narrower drive aisle than allowed by County Code are as follows:

A one-way circulation drive aisle with sixty (60) degree angled parking is being proposed. The entrance drive aisle is fourteen (14) feet in width and the drive aisle closest to the building is fifteen (15) feet in width. The proposed curbing is VDOT standard CG-3 (a mountable curb). The mountable curb allows for less restriction of movement for emergency vehicles to navigate the site. Woolley Engineering staff had an on-site visit with Albemarle County Fire & Rescue (ACF&R) to determine if the proposed drive aisles were safe to maneuver in the event of an emergency. A fire truck turning wheel path site plan exhibit was presented to ACF&R to demonstrate the feasibility of maneuverability through the site. ACF&R has stated they are satisfied with the proposed design which includes narrower drive aisles in two locations.

The school desires to have a stormwater management facility on-site to be used for both satisfaction of State requirements and as an educational tool for their students. Due to site topography the only location for a stormwater management biofilter is in the front of the property near the existing right-of-way. The required drive aisle width for one-way circulation angled parking spaces creates a hardship for the site and will potentially remove the ability to have a stormwater management facility on-site.

# Special Exception #2 for a Narrower Sidewalk Width than Required by County Code Chapter 18, Section 20B.7.A.

#### Sec. 20B.7 - Sidewalks and street trees.

For each development requiring approval of a site plan under section 32 of this chapter, sidewalks and street trees in the DCD shall be provided as follows:

A. Sidewalk design. Each sidewalk proposed to be accepted for maintenance by the Virginia Department of Transportation shall be designed and constructed according to Virginia Department of Transportation standards or to the standards in the design standards manual, whichever is greater. Each sidewalk proposed to be privately maintained shall be constructed using concrete, designed so that no concentrated water flow runs over them, and otherwise satisfy the standards in the design standards manual. Each sidewalk on



- Crozet Avenue, Three Notch'd Road and the street identified in the Crozet master plan as the new Main Street shall beat least ten feet wide. All other sidewalks shall be at least eight feet wide. See Figure 9.
- D. Waivers from sidewalk and/or street tree requirements. In accordance with the procedures stated in subsection 20B.3(I), the agent may waive the requirements for a sidewalk and/or street trees where the developer demonstrates that: (i) either the Virginia Department of Transportation prohibits establishing sidewalks and/or planting street trees or existing utility easements prohibit establishing sidewalks and/or planting street trees; (ii) there are unusual physical conditions on the lot or an adjoining lot including, but not limited to, the location of existing structures and parking areas, steep topography or other environmental features, the narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of the lot, or the width or alignment of the existing sidewalk, that make it impossible or unfeasible to provide the required sidewalk and/or street trees as provided insubsections20B.7(A) and (C); or (iii) the strict application of the requirements of subsections20B.7(A) and (C)would not further the purposes of this chapter or the DCD or otherwise serve the public health, safety, or welfare or achieve the goals established in the comprehensive plan.

County code Chapter 18, Section 20B.7.A for Downtown Crozet District requires an 8' width sidewalk along Tabor Street and High Street. Through discussions with County staff it was brought to our attention that a sidewalk study was prepared for the County by Kimley-Horn in 2019 for Tabor Street. The result of the study is a plan titled "Tabor Street Sidewalk Plan" which calls for 6' sidewalk along Tabor Street in the vicinity of the subject property. The plan also shows the termination of the sidewalk at the intersection of Tabor Street and High Street with no connection or proposed sidewalk along High Street.

The County has expressed to the school a desire to adhere to the "Tabor Street Sidewalk Plan" as it relates to our project. County staff correspondence via email from October 18, 2022 stated that staff was in agreement not to require extending sidewalk improvements along High Street and that the sidewalk would only be required on the school's property. The existing topographic condition of the right-of-way fronting High Street along the 5757 Tabor Street property is a steep slope that is populated with established trees that would be impacted by a new sidewalk in that location. We are asking for a special exception to allow the sidewalk along Tabor Street to closer match the "Tabor Street Sidewalk Plan" instead of the required zoning ordinance. The proposed sidewalk is 6' in width and will terminate at the existing right-of-way prior to High Street.

I hope that this narrative, in combination with the attached site plan sheets have provided adequate information to grant the above listed special exception. Please do not hesitate to call with any questions or concerns. Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Eric Woolley, PE

Attached: (1) Electronic PDF copy of Special Exception Exhibit

Cc: Christi Gillette, Executive Director, Little Explorers Discovery School



